

No. 20-50407

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

TEXAS DEMOCRATIC PARTY; GILBERTO HINOJOSA;  
JOSEPH DANIEL CASCINO; SHANDA MARIE SANSING;  
BRENDA LI GARCIA,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

GREG ABBOTT, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF TEXAS;  
RUTH HUGHS, TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; KEN PAXTON,  
TEXAS ATTORNEY GENERAL,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER  
First Assistant Attorney General

RYAN L. BANGERT  
Deputy First Assistant  
Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Tel.: (512) 936-1700  
Fax: (512) 474-2697

KYLE D. HAWKINS  
Solicitor General  
Kyle.Hawkins@oag.texas.gov

LANORA C. PETTIT  
Assistant Solicitor General

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. Plaintiffs Have Not Established Federal Jurisdiction .....	2
A. Sovereign immunity bars plaintiffs’ claims.....	2
B. Plaintiffs have not established standing .....	4
II. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits of the Claims	
Underlying the Preliminary Injunction .....	6
A. Plaintiffs are not likely to succeed on the merits of their as-	
applied Twenty-Sixth Amendment claim .....	6
B. Plaintiffs cannot preserve the preliminary injunction through	
a facial Twenty-Sixth Amendment claim.....	8
1. Plaintiffs expressly disclaimed any request for preliminary	
relief based upon a facial Twenty-Sixth Amendment claim.....	9
2. Plaintiffs’ facial challenge lacks merit .....	11
C. The district court ordered the wrong remedy .....	18
III. The Remaining Preliminary-Injunction Factors Favor Defendants .....	21
A. Plaintiffs have not shown irreparable harm absent an	
injunction.....	21
B. The equities favor defendants .....	22
C. The public interest favors vacatur .....	23
Conclusion.....	24
Certificate of Service.....	25
Certificate of Compliance .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018) .....	3
<i>Abish v. Nw. Nat’l Ins. Co. of Milwaukee, Wis.</i> , 924 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1991).....	9, 10
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987) .....	20
<i>Am. Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974) .....	12
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	8, 14
<i>Auerbach v. Rettaliata</i> , 765 F.2d 350 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	14, 15
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , No. 19-631, 2020 WL 3633780 (U.S. July 6, 2020).....	18, 19
<i>Block v. North Dakota ex rel. Board of Univ. and School Lands</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983) .....	21
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	8, 14
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942) .....	11
<i>Charles H. Wesley Educ. Found., Inc. v. Cox</i> , 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	23
<i>City of Austin v. Paxton</i> , 943 F.3d 993 (5th Cir. 2019).....	3
<i>Colorado Project-Common Cause v. Anderson</i> , 495 P.2d 220 (Colo. 1972) .....	15
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Elec. Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	14, 17, 18, 23
<i>Dennis Melancon, Inc. v. City of New Orleans</i> , 703 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	21, 23
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	11

*eBay, Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.*,  
 547 U.S. 388 (2006) ..... 10, 24

*Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity*,  
 878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 6

*Eu v. S.F. Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.*,  
 489 U.S. 214 (1989) ..... 23

*Ex parte Young*,  
 209 U.S. 123 (1908) ..... 2

*Funeral Consumers All., Inc. v. Serv. Corp. Int’l*,  
 695 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 5

*Fusilier v. Landry*,  
 963 F.3d 447 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 2

*Goldie’s Bookstore, Inc. v. Superior Court of Cal.*,  
 739 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1984) ..... 4

*Goosby v. Osser*,  
 409 U.S. 512 (1973) ..... 12

*Greenlaw v. United States*,  
 554 U.S. 237 (2008) ..... 10

*Guinn v. United States*,  
 238 U.S. 347 (1915) ..... 20

*Harman v. Forssenius*,  
 380 U.S. 528 (1965)..... 14

*Herbert v. Lando*,  
 441 U.S. 153 (1979) ..... 11, 12

*Hernandez v. Garcia Peña*,  
 820 F.3d 782 (5th Cir. 2016) ..... 8

*Horizon/CMS Healthcare Corp. v. Auld*,  
 34 S.W.3d 887 (Tex. 2000) ..... 20

*In re Abbott*,  
 956 F.3d 696 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 2, 3

*In re Spencer*,  
 868 F.3d 748 (8th Cir. 2017) ..... 9

*In re State of Texas*,  
 No. 20-0394, 2020 WL 2759629 (Tex. May 27, 2020)..... 17, 18, 19

*In re Volkswagen AG*,  
 371 F.3d 201 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 22

*Jolicoeur v. Mihaly*,  
 488 P.2d 1 (Cal. 1971)..... 15

*Jones v. Governor of Fla.*,  
 950 F.3d 795 (11th Cir. 2020).....22

*Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents*,  
 528 U.S. 62 (2000) ..... 12

*Kramer v. Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 15*,  
 395 U.S. 621 (1969) ..... 14

*Lane v. Wilson*,  
 307 U.S. 268 (1939)..... 14

*Leverette v. Louisville Ladder Co.*,  
 183 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 1999) ..... 9, 10

*Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.*,  
 560 U.S. 413 (2010) ..... 19

*Luft v. Evers*,  
 No. 16-3003, 2020 WL 3496860 (7th Cir. June 29, 2020) ..... 14

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....4

*McDonald v. Bd. of Elec. Comm’rs of Chi.*,  
 394 U.S. 802 (1969) .....12, 16

*Moore v. Morales*,  
 63 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 1995).....3

*Morris v. Livingston*,  
 739 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 2014).....2

*NAACP v. City of Kyle*,  
 626 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2010) .....6

*O’Brien v. Skinner*,  
 414 U.S. 524 (1974)..... 12

*Obama for Am. v. Husted*,  
 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... 23

*OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas*,  
 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017) .....3

*Olsen v. DEA*,  
 878 F.2d 1458 (D.C. Cir. 1989) ..... 18

*Palmer v. Jackson*,  
 617 F.2d 424 (5th Cir. 1980)..... 19

*Plyler v. Doe*,  
 457 U.S. 202 (1982) ..... 12

*Purcell v. Gonzalez*,  
 549 U.S. 1 (2006) (per curiam)..... 23

*R.R. Comm’n of Tex. v. Pullman Co.*,  
 312 U.S. 496 (1941) ..... 19

*Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.*,  
 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020) .....20

*Rucho v. Common Cause*,  
 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)..... 5

*Sessions v. Morales-Santana*,  
 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017)..... 19

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,  
 555 U.S. 488 (2009) ..... 5

*Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott*,  
 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 16, 19

*Tex. Democratic Party v. Benkiser*,  
 459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 5

*Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party*,  
 520 U.S. 351 (1997) ..... 12

*Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.*,  
 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)..... 4

*Town of Greece v. Galloway*,  
 572 U.S. 565 (2014)..... 13

*United States v. Georgia*,  
 892 F. Supp. 2d 1367 (N.D. Ga. 2012) ..... 22

*United States v. Guillen-Cruz*,  
 853 F.3d 768 (5th Cir. 2017) ..... 7, 22

*United States v. Johnson*,  
 319 U.S. 302 (1943) ..... 4

*United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union*,  
 513 U.S. 454 (1995) ..... 10

*United States v. Salerno*,  
 481 U.S. 739 (1987) ..... 24

*United States v. Sineneng-Smith*,  
 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020)..... 10

*United States v. Walker*,  
 302 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 2002) (per curiam) .....2-3

*Veasey v. Abbott*,  
 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc) ..... 17

*Veasey v. Abbott*,  
 870 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 23

*Walgren v. Bd. of Selectmen of the Town of Amherst*,  
 519 F.2d 1364 (1st. Cir. 1975) ..... 15

*Walgren v. Howes*,  
 482 F.2d 95 (1st Cir. 1973) ..... 15, 17

*Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party*,  
 552 U.S. 442 (2008)..... 10

*Williams v. Salerno*,  
 792 F.2d 323 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 14, 15

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council*,  
 555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 21, 22

**Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules:**

U.S. Const.:

art. III..... 4

amend. I..... 1, 6, 7, 11

amend. XIV..... 1, 6, 12

amend. XXVI.....*passim*

52 U.S.C.:

§ 10307(b)..... 7

§ 20101 ..... 13

§ 20104 ..... 13

§§ 20301, *et seq.* ..... 21

17 R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-20-2 ..... 13

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-541(B)(3) (1980) ..... 13

Colo Rev. Stat. § 1-8-102 (1980)..... 13

Ga. Code § 21-2-381(a)(1) ..... 13

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 15-2 (1984)..... 13

Ind. Code § 3-11-10-24(a)(5) ..... 13

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 117.085(a)(8) ..... 13

La. Stat. § 18.1303(J) ..... 13

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 21A, § 751(7) (1992) ..... 13

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.758(1)(d) (1996) ..... 13

Miss. Code § 23-15-715(b) ..... 13

N.M. Stat. § 1-6-3(5) (1989) ..... 13

Ohio Rev. Code § 3509.02(A) (1990) ..... 13

S.C. Code § 7-15-320(B)(8) ..... 13

Tenn. Code § 26-201(5)(A) ..... 13

Tex. Elec. Code:

    § 82.001 ..... 21

    §§ 82.001-.004 ..... 17

    § 82.002 ..... 5, 6, 7

    § 82.003 ..... *passim*

    § 84.0041 ..... 6

    § 86.004(a) ..... 20

    § 87.0241 ..... 20

    § 276.013 ..... 6

W. Va. Code § 3-3-1(b)(1)(B) ..... 13

Wash. Rev. Code § 29.36.013 (1987) ..... 13

Wis. Stat. § 6.87(2) (1986) ..... 13

Act of May 29, 1965, 59th Leg., R.S. Ch. 678,  
    1965 Tex. Gen. Laws 1552 ..... 18-19

Fed. R. App. Proc. 28 ..... 7



**Other Authorities:**

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012) ..... 16

Black’s Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1968) ..... 13

Douglas Laycock, et al., *Modern American Remedies: Cases and Materials*(4th ed. 2010)..... 9

Eric S. Fish, Note, *The Twenty-Sixth Amendment Enforcement Power*, 121 Yale L.J. 1168 (2012) ..... 16

H.B. 114, 59th Leg., R.S. Introduced Version §§ 2, 3, 5..... 18

H.B. 114, House Committee Report, Amendments 4-6..... 18

Jessica A. Fay, Note, *Elderly Electors Go Postal: Ensuring Absentee Ballot Integrity for Older Voters* , 13 Elder L.J. 453 (2005)..... 13, 17

Katie Hall, *Voters who received mail-in ballots without runoff races now told to vote in person*, Austin American-Statesman, July 2, 2020 ..... 17

S. Rep. No. 92-26 (1971) ..... 16
